508422764 03/06/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI73498

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Gregoríos Anastasios Morakéas	03/06/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	CREATIVE EARTH LLC
Street Address:	1207 Delaware Ave #319
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19806

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10942896
Patent Number:	11429562

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

5614044353 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5614044350

Email: patents@sriplaw.com,joel.rothman@sriplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mr. Joel B. Rothman

Address Line 1: 21301 Powerline Road, Suite 100 Address Line 4: Boca Raton, FLORIDA 33433

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13719
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LENA CARBALLO ALVISA
SIGNATURE:	LENA CARBALLO ALVISA
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=13719Patent Assignment (signed)#page1.tif source=13719Patent Assignment (signed)#page2.tif source=13719Patent Assignment (signed)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 066668 FRAME: 0041 508422764

Patent Assignment Agreement

This Patent Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is made effective by and between Gregorios Anastasios Morakéas aka Gregoris Morakeas, Technology Inventor ("Assignor"), residing at Naples, Florida, and CREATIVE EARTH LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), with its principal place of business at 1207 Delaware Ave #319, Wilmington, Delaware 19806.

Recitals

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of the patent rights in and to the US Patents listed below;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all rights, title, and interest in and to the US Patents listed below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and in view of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Consideration

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to assign Patent 1 & 2 as outlined in this Agreement (collectively the "US Patents").

- a. Herby assigns Patent 1 # US 10,942,896 B1
- b. Herby assigns Patent 2 # US 11,429,562 B1

Title of Inventions: INTERACTIVE CONTACT ORGANIZATIONAL INFORMATION RETRIEVAL AND ARCHIVE TRANSPORT SYSTEM WITH NOTIFICATIONS AND CONTACT-CENTRIC ARCHIVE FOR OBJECTS

2. Assignment

Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns all of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the US Patents, including but not limited to, the right to claim priority, the right in and to any and all provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reexamination, extension and reissue applications, and foreign counterparts thereof, as well as the right to enforce all patent rights and to sue, recover and collect for any and all past infringements.

PATENT REEL: 066668 FRAME: 0042 Assignor hereby authorizes and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States to assign and record the assignment of any, and all rights of the US Patents to CREATIVE EARTH LLC as the Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, its successors and assigns.

3. Representations and Warranties

Assignor represents and warrants that:

- a. He is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the US Patents;
- b. He has full legal right, power, and authority to assigns, transfers, and conveys the US Patents to Assignee;
- c. He has granted no right or license to make, use, sell, import, and/or offer to sell the US Patents, to anyone except the Assignee;
- d. The US Patents are free from any liens, encumbrances, licenses, and any other adverse claims, and that Assignor has not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith; and
- e. There are no pending or threatened lawsuits, claims, or disputes involving the US Patents.

4. No-Challenge Clause

Assignee agrees not to challenge the validity, enforceability, or Assignor's ownership of the US Patents.

5. Indemnification

Assignor shall indemnify and hold harmless Assignee against any losses or damages arising from a breach of this Agreement or any of Assignor's representations and warranties.

6. Further Assurances

Assignor agrees to execute without further consideration any additional documents, instruments and take any further actions as may be reasonably necessary, lawful, and proper to give full effect to the terms of this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 066668 FRAME: 0043

7. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware. Any disputes arising out of this Agreement shall be resolved in the courts of Delaware Appropriate Jurisdiction.

8. Entire Agreement

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, negotiations, and discussions, whether oral or written.

9. Amendment and Waiver

No amendment, modification, or waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective unless in writing and signed by both parties.

10. Binding Effect

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment Agreement to be executed on their behalf by a duly authorized officer as of the date below written.

Dated: _	03/06/2024

Gregoríos Anastasios Morakéas aka Gregoris Morakeas Chief Executive Officer CREATIVE EARTH LLC

Greg prios Morakeas

PATENT REEL: 066668 FRAME: 0044

RECORDED: 03/06/2024